
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

N Alam 
Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 
K J Loydall (Chair) 

D W Loydall 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held BY REMOTE 
VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) on WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2021 at 
4.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
06 April 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

SPECIAL NOTE: 

This remote meeting is convened and held in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

to which Part 4, Section 1A of the Council's Constitution (Remote Meeting Procedure Rules) 
will apply. This meeting is open to the press and public to observe by streaming the meeting’s 
live proceedings. Instructions regarding the access arrangements for this meeting are below.  

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Remote Video Conference | Instructions  

 This meeting will take place as a remote video conference. 
 
Meeting Participants: 
 
Zoom Video Conferencing Webinar 
 
A webinar invitation will be sent by e-mail to all Members, Officers and Auditors 
for this meeting. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cont’d 
 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

Audit Committee  
(Remote Video Conference) 
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/SWgr4D5Twd8  

 
Remote Meeting Procedure Rules: 
 
A summary of the Remote Meeting Procedures Rules to be adopted for the 
meeting is attached for reference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 5 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 6 - 7 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Statement of Accounts and Annual External Audit ISA 260 Governance 
Report (2019/20) | Progress Report 

8 - 128 

 Report of Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer  

8.   Strategic Internal Audit Plan (2021/22 to 2022/23) 129 - 143 

 Report of Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer  

9.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Q3 2020/21) 144 - 155 

 Report of Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer  

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/SWgr4D5Twd8


 

Audit Committee  
(Remote Video Conference) 
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

For more information, please contact: 
 

Democratic Services 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Council Offices 
Station Road, Wigston 

Leicestershire  
LE18 2DR 

 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(This page is left intentionally blank) 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Annex



Summary of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules 
 

(Section 1A of Part 4 of the Constitution) 
 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (Rule 7) 
 
Any Member who declares a disclosable, pecuniary interest in any item of business on the 
agend
[...]
(Rule 10) 
 
In respect of voting on all other housing-keeping or information-only items of business on 
the agenda, the Chair will ask Members to raise their hand using the function in Zoom.  
 
If all hands are raised, those items will be agreed by general affirmation. 

~ Page 5 ~

Appendix 1

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


Audit Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT THE BY REMOTE 
VIDEO CONFERENCE ON THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
D W Loydall 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as Democratic Services Officer) 
C Campbell Interim Financial Services Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
P Harvey External Auditor 
R Kongwa Closedown Accountant 
G Patterson External Auditor 
Miss J Sweeney Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Harvey Grant Thornton LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton LLP 
 

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

11.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

12.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

13.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

14.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no action List held from the previous meeting. 

15.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
None. 

16.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 
GOVERNANCE REPORT (2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 8 - 128 
in the public agenda reports pack) which asked Members to review and approve the 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 etc. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation from Grant Patterson, the External Auditor 
from Grant Thornton LLP, as part of the Annual External Audit ISA 260 Governance Report 
(2019/20). The presentation updated the Committee on any relevant interim audit findings 
in relation to Council’s financial statements. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
 March 2020 be reviewed and approved; and 
(ii) In order to comply with the Council’s statutory obligations, it be confirmed 

that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 can be 
published by 30 November 2020 and the Section 151 Officer be 
authorised, following consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee, 
to make any changes to the accounts that may be agreed with Grant 
Thornton LLP, the Council’s External Auditors. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 5.15 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Wednesday, 14 April 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 7 ~



 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 14 April 

2021 
Matter for Information 

and Decision 

 

Report Title: Statement of Accounts and Annual External Audit ISA 260 
Governance Report (2019/20) Progress Report 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To update Members’ on the audit of Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 

Report Summary: The Council’s draft accounts were approved by the Section 151 Officer 
in August 2020, and have been subjected to detailed audit by our 
external auditors, Grant Thornton. Whilst the audit has yet to be 
completed, as at the date of this report, the council is anticipating that 
Grant Thornton issue an unqualified audit opinion for the Statement of 
Accounts. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 
the accounts were presented to the Audit Committee in November for 
their consideration and approval prior to the intended publication of the 
accounts by the 30 November 2020.  This report is an update on the 
progress of the audit of the accounts since the initial presentation to 
November Audit Committee. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
 March 2020 be reviewed and approved as previously 

recommended and approved at November Audit 
Committee; and 

B. In order to comply with the Council’s statutory obligations, 
it be confirmed that the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 can be published and the Section 
151 Officer be authorised, following consultation with the 
Chair of the Audit Committee, to make any changes to the 
accounts that may be agreed with Grant Thornton LLP, the 
Council’s External Auditors. 

Senior Leadership, Head 
of Service, Manager, 
Officer and Other 
Contact(s): 

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk Management: Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
No EA applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers:  The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 

Appendices: 1. Draft Statement of Accounts (2019/20) 
2. External Audit Report (ISA 260) 2019/20 - To Follow 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The publication of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. These require the Statement of Accounts to be certified 
by the Council’s Section 151 Officer as presenting a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Council by the 31 May each year. The accounts must then be submitted for external audit to 
publish audited accounts by no later than the 31 July each year. 

1.2 However, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the deadlines have been altered, with the accounts 
being presented by 31 August 2020, with the audited accounts to be published by 30 November 
2020. The audit of the accounts is still ongoing so the accounts have not yet been published.  

1.3 Following certification by the Section 151 Officer in August 2020, the accounts have been 
subject to detailed and rigorous review by the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton. The 
audit report is being finalised at the time of writing this report, but we expect that the auditors 
are planning to issue an unqualified opinion. Grant Thornton will present their External Audit 
Report (ISA 260) on the Accounts at this meeting. 

1.4 In compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Accounts were made available for 
public inspection during the audit. This period has concluded, and until the conclusion of the 
audit, electors or their representatives were able to question or raise objections with the 
external
[...]
 on the Council’s website. 
 
The purpose of this Narrative Report is to provide an organisational overview 
of Oadby and Wigston Borough Council and the external environment in 
which it operates. It provides information about Oadby and Wigston, including 
key issues affecting the Council and its accounts. 
 
This Statement of Accounts (the Accounts) summarises the financial position 
of Oadby and Wigston Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
These accounts have been produced for the Council as a single entity. No 
group accounts are required.  
 
The principles adopted in compiling the Statement of Accounts are those 
recommended by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) namely: 
 

 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the Code);  

 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS); and  
 The Service Reporting Code Of Practice (SeRCOP) 

 
A Guide to Oadby and Wigston 
  
The Borough is located at the south-east of the city of Leicester and 
comprises the three town centres of Oadby, Wigston and South Wigston. 
Along with Leicester it shares its boundaries with the two other local 
authorities of Harborough District and Blaby District. 
 
Geography 
 
The Borough is primarily urban in nature consisting of 2,400 hectares in area 
with a population of 57,035 residents. It is situated 5 miles from both Leicester 
City centre and from Junction 21 of the M1 motorway. 
 
 

~ Page 14 ~



THE  NARRATIVE REPORT 

 

 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council Financial Statements 2019/20 

4 

Population  
 
The population of the Borough has a gender split of: Males 48.6% and 
Females 51.4% (Source Mid 2017 Population Estimates)  
 
The age demographic is set out below and shows a population that is aging 
when compared to both the surrounding area and the country as a whole. 
 

Age Oadby & 
Wigston 

Leics 
County 

East 
Midlands 

England 

0 – 19 24.2% 22.7% 23.3% 23.7% 
20 - 64 54.6% 57.2% 57.
[...]
ater period, it is appropriate to carry forward the 
amount to be matched to the use or consumption when it arises.  Stocks comprise 
the following categories: 

 
(a) goods or other assets purchased for resale; 
 
(b) consumable stores; 
 
(c) raw materials & components purchased for incorporation into products for sale; 
 
(d) products and services in intermediate states of completion; 
 
(e) long-term contract balances; and 
 
(f) finished goods. 

 

~ Page 127 ~



GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Oadby & Wigston Financial Statements 2019/20   127 
 

USEFUL LIFE 
 
 The period over which the local authority will derive benefits from the use of fixed 

assets. 
 
VESTED RIGHTS 
 
 In relation to a defined benefit scheme, these are: 
 

(a) for active members, benefits to which they would unconditionally be entitled on 
leaving the scheme; 

 
(b) for deferred pensioners, their preserved benefits;  
 
(c) for pensioners, pensions to which they are entitled. 
 
Vested rights include where appropriate the related benefits for spouses or other 
dependants. 

~ Page 128 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 14 April 

2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Strategic Internal Audit Plan (2021/22 to 2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To update the Audit Committee on the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
2021/22 to 2023/24. 

Report Summary: The Internal Audi service provided by CW Audit Services have 
developed an audit plan to for a period of three years to meet the 
Councils Assurance reporting requirements. It considers various 
potential risk areas to review. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the contents of the Strategic Internal Plan - 
2021/22 to 2023/24 be noted; and 

B. That Members approve the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
to 2023/24 put forward (as set out at Appendix 1).  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Comie Campbell (
[...]
the Chair of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee shall have regular private meetings with the Head of Internal Audit. The Audit Committee approves all 

Internal Audit plans and may review any aspect of its work. 

5. Internal Audit Team 

The Head of Internal Audit is responsible for ensuring the team is adequately staffed and that there is access to the full range of knowledge, skills, qualifications and 

experience to deliver the Internal Audit Plan in line with the PSIAS. The team will undertake regular assessments of professional competence through an on-going 

appraisal and development programme (i.e. Personal Development Plans and Continuing Professional Development) with training provided where necessary. 

Auditors also have responsibilities for applying due professional care when performing their duties. The Head of Internal Audit must hold a professional qualification. 

 

If the Head of Internal Audit, Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive or the Audit Committee consider that the level of Internal Audit resources or the terms of 

reference in any way limit the scope of Internal Audit, or prejudice the ability of Internal Audit to deliver a service consistent with the definition of internal auditing, 

they should advise the full Council accordingly. 

 

 

 

~
 P

age 139 ~



   

CW Audit Services Strategic Internal Audit Plan 
 Page 10  2021/22 – 2023/24  

6. Scope 

The Head of Internal Audit is responsible for developing and maintaining an Internal Audit Strategy for providing the Chief Executive, economically and efficiently, 

with objective evaluation of, and opinions on, the effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control and governance arrangements. The Head of Internal 

Audit’s opinion is a key element of the framework of assurance the Chief Executive needs to inform the completion of the Annual Governance Statement. This 

strategy will be realised through the delivery of a considered and approved annual risk based
[...]
ation. All information obtained during the course of 

a review will be regarded as strictly confidential to the organisation and shall not be divulged to any third party without the prior permission of the Accountable 

Officer.  However, open access shall be granted to the organisation’s external auditors. In any instances of conflict this will be referred for resolution to the Deputy 

Chief Executive, Chief Executive or Chair of Audit Committee as appropriate. 

 

 

 

~
 P

age 142 ~



   

CW Audit Services Strategic Internal Audit Plan 
 Page 13  2021/22 – 2023/24  

12. Quality Assurance 

The work of internal audit is controlled at each level of operation to ensure that a continuously effective level of performance, compliant with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards is being achieved. The Head of Internal Audit will establish a quality assurance programme designed to give assurance through internal and 

external review that the work of internal Audit is compliant with the PSIAS and to achieve its objectives.  A commentary on compliance against the Standards will be 

provided in the annual audit report to Audit Committee. 

 

13. Approval, Review and Interpretation of the Charter 

This Internal Audit Charter shall be reviewed annually and approved by the Audit Committee*.  

 

* The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Charter to be approved by the Board, however, for the Public Sector the following definition of Board is 

provided: Audit Committee – the governance group charged with independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 

environment and the integrity of financial reporting. 

~
 P

age 143 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 14 April 

2021 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (Q3 2020/21) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To update the Committee on progress made in delivering the 2020/21 
Audit Plan and to provide an update in relation to management’s 
implementation of internal audit recommendations. 

Report Summary: The Internal Auditors are making good progress in delivering the 
2020/21 audit plan programme. 

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report and the appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Mark Watkins (Head of Internal Audit, CW Audit Services) 
07926 252 619 
mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable.  

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 144 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk


 

 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None.  

Appendices: 1. Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2021) 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for the 2020/21 financial year including 
March 2021. Appendix 1 shows a copy of the Internal Audit Progress Report. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to update the Audit Committee on progress made in 
delivering the 2020/21 Audit Plan.  

2.  Reviews Since Last Report (Appendix 1, Section 3) 

2.1   Seven internal audit reports have been completed, one has been given full assurance, 
three significant assurance and two moderate assurance (IT Audit –Website Content 
Management and Agency Workers). 

2.2 The Key Issues for the IT Audit – Website Content Management: 

 Multi factor authentication should be used for all administration accounts on the 
website and the minimum password length increased to 10+ characters. 

 A security penetration of the website should be commissioned. 
 The supplier’s responsibilities for taking backups of the website should be included in 

the documented agreement. 
 A backup restore test should be performed. 
 Documentary evidence of compliance with accessibility guidelines be maintained. 
 All user accounts on the new website should be reviewed to ensure they are valid. 
 Roles and responsibilities for managing website content should be documented. 

2.3 The Key issues for the Agency Workers audit: 

 Ensure draft Agency Workers & IR35 Policy is updated to include all recommended        
enhancements. Obtain approval and ensure it is implemented as soon as possible. 

 Develop and implement a framework agreement for employment agencies approved 
by the Council, maximising opportunities for negotiation of preferential rates and 
ensuring that agencies comply with industry regulations. 

2.4   The remaining review related to other COVID-19 Grants received by the Council from 
central government.  These grants required formal certification from the Head of Internal 
Audit and the Chief Executive. 

2.5   The Council has not received any limited assurance reports during 2020/21. 

3.  Recommendation Tracking (Appendix 1, Section 4) 

3.1 This report summarises the auditors have issued 81 recommendations, of which 12 
(14.8%) remain outstanding. Four are less than 6 months old and five are over 6 months 
old. Three of the five outstanding over 6 months old relate to low risk areas. 

 

 

~ Page 145 ~



  
 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 
 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

March 2021 

 

 
cw audit 
internal audit services 

Bringing public value to life 
 

 

 

 

 

 

~
 P

age 146 ~

A
ppendix 1



CW Audit Services          
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 |March 2021 
 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for the period to the end of March 2021.  The purpose of the report is to update the Audit 

Committee on progress made in delivering the 2020/21 audit plan. 

2. Progress summary 

This is the second progress report for 2020/21.  We continue to make good progress towards delivering the plan and we do not anticipate any 

difficulties in delivering or full programme of work for 2020/21. Section 5 of this report provides a summary of the current status of all audits 

included on the 2020/21 plan. 

3. Reviews completed since last report  
  

 

Review 

 

Key issues  Level of assurance 

Risk Management • Internal Audit has facilitated the production of a documented Opportunity Risk Management Policy 

and has also reviewed and amended the existing strategic risk register and accompanying 

operational risk registers to comply with the new policy.   
Full 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~
 P

age 147 ~



CW Audit Services          
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 |March 2021 
 

 

  

Review 

 

Key issues  Level of assurance 

IT Audit – Website 

Content Management 

• Multi-factor authentication should be used for all administration accounts on the website and the 

minimum password length increased to 10+ characters. 

• A security penetration of the website should be commissioned. 

• The supplier’s responsibil
[...]
 the 

Council's IT system is removed as soon as possible after the date 

of leaving. Undertake management check to confirm that all 

leavers in the past 12 months have been removed from the 

Council's IT systems. 

3 30/06/20 31/12/20 This is still pending and work in 

conjunction with ICT is required to 

mitigate this risk. 

 

~
 P

age 154 ~



CW Audit Services          
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 |March 2021 
 

 

2020/21 Internal audit plan 
 

 

Review 

 

Scheduled Status Level of assurance 

Risk Management  Quarter 1/2  Complete Full 

Financial Management & Reporting Quarter 4  In progress  

Creditors Quarter 4  In progress  

Debtors Quarter 4 In progress  

Treasury Management  Quarter 4 In progress  

Contract Register Quarter 1 Final report Limited 

IT Audit – Website Content Management Quarter 2 Final report Moderate 

Payroll Quarter 4 In progress  

Agency Workers Quarter 2/3 Final report Moderate 

Business Support Grants (SBGF & RHLGF) Quarter 2/3 Final report Significant 

Discretionary Business Grants Quarter 3/4 Final report Significant 

Other Covid-19 Grants Quarter 4 Fieldwork complete Certifications provided 

Waste Management Quarter 2 Final report Significant 

Private Sector Housing – Enforcement Quarter 4 In progress  

Housing Allocations – Choice Based Lettings Quarter 4 In progress  

Honorarium/Acting-Up Arrangements Quarter 1 Final report issued N/A 

Follow-up Ongoing   

 

~
 P

age 155 ~


	Agenda
	 Remote Video Conference | Instructions
	Summary of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules

	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Statement of Accounts and Annual External Audit ISA 260 Governance Report (2019/20) | Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Accounts (2019/20)
	Account 1-13.pdf
	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8.pdf
	9.pdf
	10.pdf
	11.pdf
	12.pdf
	13.pdf

	14.pdf
	15.pdf
	16.pdf
	17.pdf


	8 Strategic Internal Audit Plan (2021/22 to 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Internal Audit Plan (2021/22 to 2023/24)

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report (Q3 2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2021)




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee  
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT THE BY REMOTE 
VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) ON WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2021 

COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
  
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
D W Loydall 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Assistant Solicitor 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Ms R Deo CW Audit Services 
P Harvey Grant Thornton LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
M Watkins CW Audit Services 
 

17.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

18.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

20.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 November 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

21.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



Audit Committee  
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 26 November 2020 be 
noted. 

22.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 

23.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 
GOVERNANCE REPORT (2019/20) | PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 8 - 128 
in the public agenda reports pack) which asked Members to review and approve the 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 
It was confirmed by Grant Thornton that they were close to completing their report, and 
that they should have the final report completed before the end of May. If the report has 
not been completed by then, Grant Thornton will come back to the Council with their final 
report at a later date.  
 
The Committee requested any updates made to the report to be put in a different colour 
for ease of reading. On page 15, it was further requested that the cabinet system point be 
turned into positive.  
 
The Committee queried the sample size used by Grant Thornton. The Committee was 
advised that a response at a later date regarding how the filing system can be streamlined 
was to be provided. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor D W Loydall and 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 be reviewed 

and approved as previously recommended and approved at November 
Audit Committee; and 

 
(ii) In order to comply with the Council’s statutory obligations, it be confirmed 

that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 can be 
published and the Section 151 Officer be authorised, following 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee, to make any changes 
to the accounts that may be agreed with Grant Thornton LLP, the Council’s 
External Auditors. 

24.   STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (2021/22 TO 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 129 - 
143 in the agenda reports pack) which asked Members to note the update on the 
proposed Internal audit Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 



Audit Committee  
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the Strategic Internal Plan - 2021/22 to 2023/24 be 

noted; and 
(ii) Members approve the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 put 

forward (as set out at Appendix 1). 

25.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Q3 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 144 - 
155 in the agenda reports pack) which asked Members to note the report which was 
produced in order to update the Committee on progress made in delivering the 2020/21 
Audit Plan and to provide an update in relation to management’s implementation of 
internal audit recommendations. 
 
The Committee requested a before, during and after report regarding the IT figures, as 
well as an Officer discussion to be had regarding secure environment and back up regime. 
These matters were requested to be considered at the next meeting of the IT and 
Communications Working Group 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and the appendix be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 5.40 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Wednesday, 28 July 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


